For the purposes of the consolidated cash fl ow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at December 31:
Cash at bank and in hand  12 211 8 528
Available-for-sale  54 519 53 315
Total  66 730 61 844

16. Shareholders’ Equity

During the year, ordinary shares of 0.01 euro each were subscibed with warrants attached to F-Secure option programs and converted as follows
Issued and fully paid
 Number of shares Share capital Share premium fund Total
31.12.2004 149 509 650 1 495 28 535 30 030
Registration of share issue 161 788 2 40 42
Exercise of options 4 248 574 42 3 391 3 433
Direct issue 791 806 8 1 492 1 500
31.12.2005 154 711 818 1 547 33 459 35 006
Registration of share issue 60 400 1 38 38
Exercise of options 164 250 2 121 122
31.12.2006 154 936 468 1 549 33 617 35 166

The share capital amounted to 1,549,364 euro and the number of shares 154,936,468 at the end of  the year 2006.

Translation differences
The translation difference is used to record exchange difference arising from the translation of the fi nancial statements of foreign subsidiaries.

Fair value reserve
The reserve is used to record increments and decrements in the fair value of available-for-sale fi nancial assets.

 Fair value, available-for-sale
 Before tax Tax After tax Total
Equity Dec 31, 2004 754 –219 535 535
Available-for-sale, net 164 –20 144 144
Fair value gaines/losses to PL –613 159 –453 –453
Equity Dec 31, 2005 306 –80 226 226
Available-for-sale, net –210 55 –156 –156
Fair value gains/losses to PL –164 43 –122 –122
Equity Dec 31, 2006 –69 18 –51 –51

17. Share-based payment transactions

The Company has had warrant programs since April 1998. During the period the Group had two warrant programs. The Company’s warrant programs cover the
key personnel. Warrants entitle the holder to subscribe for company shares with subscription price and time defi ned on each warrant program. If the holder of the
warrant leaves company before vesting, the warrant is forfeited. The Group has applied IFRS 2 to equity-settled awards granted after November 7, 2002 that had